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HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Monday April 14, 2014 
 

Eighty-fourth Day 
 

 
 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Chenault at 10:39 a.m. 
 
Roll call showed 38 members present.  Representative Isaacson had 
been excused from a call of the House through noon (page 2351), and 
his presence was noted later.  Representative Stoltze was absent and 
his presence was noted later. 
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Representative Keller.  
Representative T. Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
the invocation be spread on the journal.  There being no objection, it 
was so ordered. 
 

Heavenly Father, 
With our Founding Fathers, we acknowledge you as our 
Creator and the source of our human rights.  We also 
acknowledge with our Founding Fathers that you are the 
supreme judge of the world.  With a firm reliance on the 
protection of divine providence, we ask you for wisdom, 
grace, insight, and peace as we make the decisions put before 
us this day.  I pray this in Jesus' name, Amen. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Foster. 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 83rd legislative day be approved as certified by the 
Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
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INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS 
 
The following citation was introduced and referred to the Rules 
Committee for placement on the calendar:  
 
Honoring – Alaska's Inaugural Mission of Mercy Event 
By Representatives Higgins, Thompson 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 60 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 60 
"An Act adopting and relating to the Uniform Real Property 
Transfer on Death Act." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 L&C RPT CS(L&C) NT 2DP 3NR 2098 
 FN1: ZERO(DNR) 2098 
 JUD RPT CS(JUD) NT 3DP 1NR 2325 
 FN1: ZERO(DNR) 2326 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 60(JUD) 
"An Act adopting and relating to the Uniform Real Property 
Transfer on Death Act; relating to establishing the law governing 
certain trusts; and relating to disclaimers of property interests." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
60(JUD) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
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CSHB 60(JUD) was read the third time. 
 
**The presence of Representative Stoltze was noted. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 60(JUD) pass the House?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 60(JUD) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  39   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Isaacson 
 
And so, CSHB 60(JUD) passed the House and was referred to the 
Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
HB 116 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 116 
"An Act relating to the use of credited military service by retired 
peace officers and firefighters to meet certain requirements for 
major medical insurance coverage; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
with the: Journal Page 
 
 L&C RPT CS(L&C) 2DP 5NR 2326 
 FN1: ZERO(ADM) 2326 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
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CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 116(L&C) 
(same title)  
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
116(L&C) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 116(L&C) was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 116(L&C) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 116(L&C) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  38   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Thompson, 
Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Isaacson 
 

Absent:  Tarr 
 
And so, CSHB 116(L&C) passed the House. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll 
call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 116(L&C) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
 
HB 121 
The following was read the second time: 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 121 
"An Act relating to the examinations, board, loans, records, and 
lobbying contracts of the Alaska Commercial Fishing and 
Agriculture Bank; and providing for an effective date." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 L&C RPT 2DP 3NR 1AM 936 
 FN1: (CED) 937 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) NT 4DP 7NR 2339 
 FN2: (CED) 2340 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 121(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the examinations, board, loans, and records of 
the Alaska Commercial Fishing and Agriculture Bank; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
121(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 121(FIN) was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 121(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 121(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  36   NAYS:  2   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Johnson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, 
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Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P.Wilson, 
T.Wilson 
 

Nays:  Josephson, Stoltze 
 

Excused:  Isaacson 
 

Absent:  Reinbold 
 
And so, CSHB 121(FIN) passed the House. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll 
call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 121(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
HB 160 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 160 
"An Act relating to the licensing and regulation of athletic 
trainers." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 L&C RPT 4DP 3NR 2164 
 FN1: (CED) 2165 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) 10DP 1NR 2358 
 FN1: (CED) 2359 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 160(FIN) 
(same title)  
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
160(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
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CSHB 160(FIN) was read the third time. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 160(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 160(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  1   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  3 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P.Wilson 
 

Nays:  T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Isaacson 
 

Absent:  Gruenberg, Hawker, Reinbold 
 
And so, CSHB 160(FIN) passed the House and was referred to the 
Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
 
HB 308 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 308 
"An Act relating to the exemptions under the Alaska Securities 
Act and to securities issued by Native corporations; and providing 
for an effective date." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 L&C RPT 2DP 3NR 2120 
 FN1: (CED) 2121 
 FIN RPT 6DP 3NR 2296 
 FN1: (CED) 2296 
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Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that 
HB 308 be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
HB 308 was read the third time. 
 
**The presence of Representative Isaacson was noted. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall HB 308 pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
HB 308 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  40   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 
And so, HB 308 passed the House. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll 
call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
HB 308 was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
 
HB 379 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 379 
"An Act relating to the limitation on the value of property taxable 
by a municipality; and providing for an effective date." 
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with the: Journal Page 
 
 CRA RPT 3DP 3NR 2122 
 FN1: INDETERMINATE(REV) 2122 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) 5DP 5NR 2297 
 FN2: INDETERMINATE(REV) 2297 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 379(FIN) 
(same title)  
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
379(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 379(FIN) was read the third time. 
 
Representative Kito III moved and asked unanimous consent that he 
be allowed to abstain from voting because of a conflict of interest.  
Objection was heard, and Representative Kito III was required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 379(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 379(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  40   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
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And so, CSHB 379(FIN) passed the House. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll 
call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 379(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
 

HOUSE BILLS IN THIRD READING  
 
HB 336 
The following, which was held to today's calendar (page 2366), was 
before the House in third reading: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 336 
"An Act relating to sales of alcoholic beverages near a school or 
church." 

 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that HB 336 
be returned to second reading for the specific purpose of considering 
Amendment No. 1.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, HB 336 would be returned 
to second reading for all amendments. 
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representative Tarr: 
 
Page 2, line 25, following "restriction": 

Insert ", except by approval of the board" 
 

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Johnson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
April 14, 2014 2429 
 

 

HB 336 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  22   NAYS:  16   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Herron, Holmes, Isaacson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito III, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Tarr, 
Tuck 
 

Nays:  Austerman, Chenault, Gattis, Hawker, Higgins, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Thompson, 
P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Absent:  Millett, Reinbold 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representatives Tarr and Johnson: 
 
Page 2, line 13, following "dispensary": 

Insert ", brewery, distillery, winery," 
 
Page 2, line 21, following "dispensary": 

Insert ", brewery, distillery, winery," 
 
Page 2, line 24, following "dispensary": 

Insert ", brewery, distillery, winery," 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 be adopted. 
 
Representative Tuck objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
HB 336 am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 2 
 

YEAS:  8   NAYS:  30   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  2 
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Yeas:  Gara, Herron, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Nageak, Pruitt, 
Tarr 
 

Nays:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Higgins, Holmes, 
Hughes, Isaacson, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Thompson, Tuck, 
P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Absent:  Millett, Reinbold 
 
And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted. 
 
HB 336 am was automatically in third reading. 
 
The question being:  "Shall HB 336 am pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
HB 336 am 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  22   NAYS:  15   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  3 
 

Yeas:  Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Herron, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito III, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Tuck 
 

Nays:  Austerman, Chenault, Feige, Gattis, Hawker, Higgins, Johnson, 
Keller, Lynn, Munoz, Pruitt, Saddler, Thompson, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Absent:  Gara, Millett, Reinbold 
 
And so, HB 336 am passed the House and was referred to the Chief 
Clerk for engrossment. 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citations on the calendar.  There being no 
objection, the following citations were approved and sent to enrolling: 
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Honoring – Patricia Wolf  
By Representatives Josephson, Costello, Chenault, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Jessica Roper  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Micciche 
 
Honoring – Gary Hale  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Micciche 
 
Honoring – Troy Smith  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Tanana Chiefs Conference President Jerry Isaac  
By Representatives Kawasaki, Chenault, Austerman, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, 
Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator 
Bishop 
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Honoring – Joe Tougas, 2013 Seward Business Person of the Year  
By Representatives Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Giessel, 
Micciche 
 
Honoring – Kenai Peninsula Hockey Association, U-16 Girls Ice 
Hawks  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Austerman, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; 
Senator Micciche 
 
Honoring – Soldotna High School Football Team, 2013 Medium 
School Champions  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Austerman, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; 
Senator Micciche 
 
Honoring – Top 40 Under 40 - 2014 Fairbanks Recipients  
By Representatives Kawasaki, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Kelly 
 
Honoring – Team Alaska Ice Hockey, Arctic Winter Games  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
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Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Team Alaska Figure Skating, 2014 Arctic Winter Games  
By Representatives Tuck, Kawasaki, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Team Alaska Basketball, 2014 Arctic Winter Games  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – The ChangePoint Church Downtown Soup Kitchen  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Juneteenth Celebration in Alaska 2014  
By Representatives Kawasaki, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Kelly 
 
Honoring – Brigadier General Donald S. Wenke  
By Senator Wielechowski; Representatives LeDoux, Chenault, 
Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
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Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Mary Jones  
By Senator Wielechowski; Representatives Gruenberg, Chenault, 
Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, 
T. Wilson 
 
 
Honoring – Michelle Taylor, Miss Alaska 2013  
By Senator Wielechowski; Representatives LeDoux, Chenault, 
Austerman, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, 
Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, 
P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
Honoring – Jane MacKinnon on the Occasion of her 90th Birthday  
By Senator Fairclough; Representatives Munoz, Chenault, Austerman, 
Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
In Memoriam – Judge Peter Gregory Ashman  
By Representatives Josephson, Gruenberg, Gara, Chenault, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gattis, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
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In Memoriam – Peter Frank Micciche  
By Representatives Seaton, Chenault, Austerman, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, 
T. Wilson; Senator Micciche 
 
In Memoriam – Jon Ryan Furlong  
By Representatives Olson, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Micciche 
 
In Memoriam – Rexford A. "Jim" Johansen, Jr.  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
In Memoriam – Louis "Mike" Moore  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 
In Memoriam – Dalton Thompson  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, 
Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Tarr, Thompson, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
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In Memoriam – Betty Adkison  
By Senator Wielechowski; Representatives Chenault, Costello, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, Tuck, P. Wilson, 
T. Wilson 
 

CONCUR IN SENATE AMENDMENTS 
 
HB 154 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House consider the Senate message (page 2388) on the following: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 154(EDC) 
"An Act relating to natural and cultural history repositories." 
 

and 
 

SENATE CS FOR CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 154(EDC) 
(same title) 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Pruitt moved that the House concur in the Senate 
amendment to CSHB 154(EDC), thus adopting SCS CSHB 154(EDC), 
and recommended that the members vote yes. 
 
The question being:  "Shall the House concur in the Senate 
amendment to CSHB 154(EDC)?"  The roll was taken with the 
following result: 
 
SCS CSHB 154(EDC) 
Concur 
 

YEAS:  38   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Chenault, Costello, Drummond, Edgmon, Feige, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Higgins, Holmes, Hughes, Isaacson, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
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Keller, Kito III, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Munoz, Nageak, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stoltze, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Absent:  Millett, Reinbold 
 
And so, the House concurred in the Senate amendment. 
 
The Chief Clerk notified the Senate. 
 
SCS CSHB 154(EDC) was referred to the Chief Clerk for enrollment. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
HB 60 
Representatives Tuck, Tarr, Guttenberg, and Drummond added their 
names as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 60(JUD) 
"An Act adopting and relating to the Uniform Real Property 
Transfer on Death Act; relating to establishing the law governing 
certain trusts; and relating to disclaimers of property interests." 

 
HB 116 
Representatives Josephson, Tarr, Gara, Drummond, Guttenberg, and 
Gruenberg added their names as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 116(L&C) 
"An Act relating to the use of credited military service by retired 
peace officers and firefighters to meet certain requirements for 
major medical insurance coverage; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
HB 154 
Representative Guttenberg added his name as cosponsor to: 
 

SENATE CS FOR CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 154(EDC) 
"An Act relating to natural and cultural history repositories." 

 
HB 160 
Representative Josephson added his name as cosponsor to: 
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CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 160(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the licensing and regulation of athletic 
trainers." 

 
HB 308 
Representatives LeDoux, Tuck, and Pruitt added their names as 
cosponsors to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 308 
"An Act relating to the exemptions under the Alaska Securities 
Act and to securities issued by Native corporations; and providing 
for an effective date." 

 
 

ENGROSSMENT 
 
HB 60 
CSHB 60(JUD) was engrossed and signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk. 
 
HB 116  
CSHB 116(L&C) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 121  
CSHB 121(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 160  
CSHB 160(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 308  
HB 308 was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, and 
transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 336  
HB 336 am was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, 
and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
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HB 379  
CSHB 379(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 
With appointment of the Conference Committee on the operating 
budget, Rule 23(d) of the Uniform Rules is in effect as of April 8, 
2014.  Submit written notice of a meeting by 4:00 p.m. to the Chief 
Clerk's office for publication in the next day's committee schedule.   
 
The following meetings today were changed: 
 
Judiciary Committee  
CHANGED TO:  1:30 p.m. 
 
Resources Committee  
CHANGED TO:  1:30 p.m. 
 
Rules Committee   CANCELED 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Pruitt moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 10:30 a.m., April 15, 2014.  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 1:07 p.m. 
 

Suzi Lowell 
Chief Clerk 

 
 


